

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT CHATTANOOGA**

**IN RE: CAST IRON SOIL PIPE AND
FITTINGS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

No. 1:14-md-2508-HSM-CHS

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Direct Purchaser Class Action**

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR
THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

Pursuant to Rule 23(e) and (h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, direct purchaser plaintiffs A&S Liquidating Inc., Hi Line Supply Co. Ltd., and Red River Supply, Inc. ("Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, by and through the undersigned Settlement Class and Liaison Counsel, respectfully move this Court for an Order:

1. Awarding attorneys' fees of one-third of the Settlement Fund;
2. Approving the reimbursement of expenses, as stated in the accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support and the Joint Declaration of Solomon B. Cera, Robert N. Kaplan and Kit A. Pierson in Support of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs' (1) Motion for Final Approval of Settlement and Plan of Distribution and (s) Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees, for Reimbursement of Expenses, and Incentive Awards for the Named Plaintiffs;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses Requested Are Fair and Reasonable.....	7
B. The “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Method of Calculating Attorneys’ Fees is Appropriate in this Common-Fund Case	7
C. Settlement Class Counsel’s Requested Fee of One-Third of the Settlement Fund is Fair and Reasonable, and Within the Range of Fees Routinely Awarded in the Sixth Circuit	8
1. Consideration of the Sixth Circuit’s Ramey Factors Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	9
i. The Unique Value of the Benefit Obtained for Settlement Class Members.....	9
ii. Society’s Stake in the Litigation.....	11
iii. The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	13
iv. The Value of Settlement Class Counsel’s Services on an Hourly Basis.....	14
v. The Complexity of the Case	16
vi. The Skill, Experience and Reputation of Settlement Class Counsel and their Adversaries.....	17
D. Settlement Class Counsel’s Unreimbursed, Out-Of-Pocket Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Obtain this Beneficial Settlement	18
E. Incentive Awards of \$50,000 for Each of the Named Plaintiffs Are Appropriate and Reasonable	19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 11-cv-7132, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	16
<i>Dick v. Sprint Commc'ns. Co. L.P.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	10
<i>F&M Distribs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 95-cv-71778, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11090 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999).....	18
<i>Gashco v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 65 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	13, 15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	16,18
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 679 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	10, 12, 20
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	14
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> ,	

No. 2:07-cv-208 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	16
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	19
<i>Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....	8, 16
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	11
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)	7, 9
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-83, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	9, 15, 19, 20
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114065 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009).....	8, 15
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	9, 17
<i>UnumProvident Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-386, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4326 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010).....	14
<i>Walls v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., C.A.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-673-DJH, 2016 WL 6078297 (W.D Ky. Oct. 14, 2016)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a); (3)..... 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f); and (4) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2) 7

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 14.121 8
